

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 17-70162

HEMP INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

v.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RULE
OF DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Patrick D. Goggin, SBN # 182218
Hoban Law Group
870 Market Street, Suite 1148
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 981-9290

Of counsel:
Robert Hoban (Admitted)
Garrett Graff (Admitted)
Hoban Law Group
730 17th St, Ste 420
Denver, CO 80202

Dated: July 28, 2017

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT6

I. RESPONDENTS OPENLY ADMIT FATAL FLAWS OF THE FINAL RULE AS INCONSISTENT WITH PREVAILING LAW AND BINDING JURISPRUDENCE.....6

 A. The Final Rule Continues to Reference Cannabinoids as a Determinative Factor, Despite Respondents’ Admitting Such Are Not, *Per Se*, Controlled Substances.7

 B. Respondents’ *Clarification* Admits the Final Rule’s Definition is Flawed and that Respondents Cannot Regulate Exempt Parts of the Plant.10

 1. Respondents’ newly created standards are both insolvable and insufficient.....12

 2. An informally published clarification does not possess sufficient effect to amend the Final Rule.15

 C. Respondents Concede They Maintain No Jurisdiction over the Farm Bill.16

II. PETITIONERS POSSESS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FINAL RULE.18

 A. The Final Rule Imposes an Immediate Dilemma on Petitioners.19

 B. Petitioners Face Concrete, Particularized, and Actual Enforcement Action and Economic Damages.20

III. THE ISSUES RAISED BY PETITIONERS HAVE NOT BEEN WAIVED.24

 A. Respondents Had an Opportunity to Consider Petitioners’ Arguments in the Administrative Forum.....25

B. Exceptional Circumstances Excuse Petitioners from Previously Raising the Instant Issues Administratively.27

C. Petitioners’ Concerns with the Clarification Certainly Have Not Been Waived.....29

IV.RESPONDENTS’ FLOUTED OTHER CONGRESSIONAL MANDATES IN ISSUING THE FINAL RULE.30

 A. Information Quality Act.30

 B. Regulatory Flexibility Act.....31

 C. Congressional Review Act.32

 D. Single Convention.32

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(A)(7) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-136

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Lab. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)19

Caruso v. Blockbuster-Sony Music Entertainment Centre at the Waterfront, 193 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1999)16

City of Auburn v. Qwest, 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001).....19

Harkonen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 800 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2015)31

Hemp Industries Association v. DEA, 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) passim

Hemp Industries Association v. DEA, 357 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2004) 1, 2, 11

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)20

Japanese Village, LLC v. FTA, Case Nos. 14-56837, 14-56973 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2016).....28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)18

NORML v. DEA, 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....32

Portland General Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin., 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 25, 26, 27

Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital, 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....15

Unemployment Compensation Comm’n of Alaska v. Aragon, 329 U.S. 143 (1946)25

Universal Health Servs, Inc. v. Thompson, 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004) 26, 27

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 811(a)7

21 U.S.C. § 811(d) 30, 32, 33

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)7

21 U.S.C. § 87727

5 U.S.C. § 500, *et seq.*.....7

5 U.S.C. § 605(b)31

5 U.S.C. § 805.....32

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 1175 (§ 763).....17

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2017, Pub. L. 115-31 (§§ 538, 773)17

Other Authorities

Alicia Wallace, *In the DEA’s words: Agency stance on CBD, hemp products and the Farm Bill*, THE CANNABIST, THE DENVER POST, July 5, 20179, 22

DEA, Diversion Control Division, *Clarification of the New Drug Code (7350) for Marijuana Extract* (2017).....10

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, *DEA Eases Requirements for FDA-Approved Clinical Trials on Cannabidiol* (Dec. 23, 2015)9, 21

Hearing Concerning Cannabidiol: Barriers to Research and Potential Medical Benefits before the Caucus on Int’l Narcotics Control of the U.S. Senate , 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Deputy Assistant Administrator Joseph T. Rannazzisi, DEA)32

Hearing on Oversight of the Drug Enforcement Administration and Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives before the Subcomm. On Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security and Investigations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2017) (statement of Acting Administrator Chuck Rosenberg, DEA) 17, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. III, Sec. 2.18
